That the entire suit is bad in law ab initio, fatally and incurably defective for want of leave to
le suit in representative capacity contrary to Order 1 Rule 1, 8 12, the Civil Procedure Rules
(hereinafter CPR):

ii. That the entire suit is bad in law for want of written authority by four thousand one hundred
and ninety three [4193] members to le a representative suit contrary to the provisions of 13(2)
(b), (c) and (d) of CPR; and,

iii. That the entire suit was bad in law for want of compliance with the provisions of Order 3 Rule
(b) (c) and (d) of the Civil Procedure Act.